

No. S273630

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

KRISTINA RAINES ET AL.,
Plaintiffs & Petitioners,

v.

U.S. HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP ET AL.,
Defendants & Respondents.

Upon Certification Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule
8.548, to Decide a Question of Law Presented in a Matter
Pending in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit – Case No. 21-55229

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

R. Scott Erlewine (SBN 95106)
Brian S. Conlon (SBN 303456)
Kyle P. O'Malley (SBN 330184)
Phillips, Erlewine, Given & Carlin LLP
39 Mesa Street, Suite 201
San Francisco, CA 94129
(415) 398-0900
rse@phillaw.com
bsc@phillaw.com
kpo@phillaw.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs & Petitioners
Kristina Raines & Darrick Figg*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
ISSUE PRESENTED	8
INTRODUCTION	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
I. FEHA PROTECTS JOB APPLICANTS FROM IRRELEVANT MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS.....	10
II. DEFENDANTS’ BUSINESS IS DESIGNED TO VIOLATE FEHA’S LIMIT ON MEDICAL INQUIRIES	11
III. DEFENDANTS SUBJECTED PLAINTIFFS TO EXAMINATIONS THAT VIOLATED FEHA.....	14
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. FEHA HOLDS AGENTS LIABLE FOR THEIR DISCRIMINATORY ACTIONS ON BEHALF OF EMPLOYERS.....	18
A. FEHA Unambiguously Treats an Employer’s Agents as Employers and Thus Makes Them Liable	18
B. No Extrinsic Factor Supports Disregarding the Plain Meaning of FEHA or Ignoring the Legislative Command to Interpret It Broadly	20
1. Public Policy Supports Corporate Agent Liability	21

2.	Interpreting FEHA to Only Incorporate Respondeat Superior Liability Is Inconsistent with Public Policy and Common Law Principles.....	23
3.	Analogous Federal Law Supports FEHA Liability	25
4.	Holding Corporate Agents Liable for their Wrongdoing is Consistent with <i>Reno v. Baird</i>	27
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	35
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Assoc. of Mexican–American Educators v. State of California</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 231 F.3d 572.....	26
<i>Bloom v. Bexar County, Tex.</i> (5th Cir. 1997) 130 F.3d 722.....	26
<i>Carparts Distrib. v. Auto. Wholesaler’s</i> (1st Cir. 1994) 37 F.3d 12	26
<i>DeVito v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> (7th Cir. 1996) 83 F.3d 878.....	27
<i>DiCampli-Mintz v. County of Santa Clara</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 983.....	28
<i>E.E.O.C. v. AIC Security Investigations</i> (7th Cir. 1995) 55 F.3d 1276.....	27
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Grane Healthcare</i> (W.D. Pa. 2014) 2 F.Supp.3d 667	27
<i>Fitzsimons v. Cal. Emergency Physicians</i> (2012) 205 Cal.App.4th 1423.....	25
<i>Grosset v. Wenaas</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1100.....	33
<i>Hinman v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 956	25
<i>Hoechst Celanese v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 508.....	21
<i>Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Ass'n v. City of Salinas</i> (2002) 98 Cal.App.4th 1351.....	28
<i>In re Israel O.</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 279.....	20
<i>In re James H.</i> (2007) 154 Cal.App.4th 1078.....	29
<i>Janken v. GM Hughes Elec.</i> (1996) 46 Cal.App.4th 55.....	22, 30, 32

<i>Jones v. Torrey Pines</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1158.....	8, 30, 31
<i>Kao v. Univ. of S.F.</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 437.....	11
<i>Los Angeles MTA v. Alameda Produce</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 1100.....	19
<i>Mary M. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 202.....	25
<i>People ex rel. Dept. of Transportation v. Muller</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 263.....	19
<i>People v. Fontenot</i> (2019) 8 Cal.5th 57.....	19
<i>People v. Hallner</i> (1954) 43 Cal.2d 715.....	28
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2021) 60 Cal.App.5th 94.....	20
<i>People v. Leal</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 999.....	20
<i>People v. Whitmer</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 733.....	33
<i>Perkins v. Blauth</i> (1912) 163 Cal. 782.....	24
<i>Presbyterian Camp v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 493.....	24
<i>Raines v. U.S. Healthworks</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 28 F.4th 968.....	17, 18
<i>Reno v. Baird</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 640.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Walt Disney</i> (C.D. Cal. June 14, 2018) 2018 WL 3201853.....	11, 32
<i>Sibley Memorial Hosp. v. Wilson</i> (D.C. Cir. 1973) 488 F.2d 1338.....	26

<i>Spirit v. Teachers Ins.</i> (2d Cir. 1982) 691 F.2d 1054	26
<i>State Farm v. Lara</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 197	21
<i>Stockton Theatres v. Palermo</i> (1956) 47 Cal.2d 469	28
<i>Unzueta v. Ocean View School Dist.</i> (1992) 6 Cal.App.4th 1689	20
<i>Vernon v. State</i> (2004) 116 Cal.App.4th 114	26
<i>Williams v. City of Montgomery</i> (11th Cir. 1984) 742 F.2d 586.....	26
<i>Wittenburg v. Beachwalk HOA</i> (2013) 217 Cal.App.4th 654	19
Statutes	
Civ. Code, § 2343.....	24
Gov. Code, § 12920.....	21
Gov. Code, § 12926, subd. (d)	8, 18, 29
Gov. Code, § 12926.1(a)	25
Gov. Code, § 12940, subd. (e).....	10, 18, 32
Gov. Code, § 12993, subd. (a)	9
Constitutional Provisions	
Cal. Const., art. III, § 3.....	20
Cal. Const., art. V, § 13.....	20
Rules	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.548.....	8

Regulations

Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 11008(d)(3)..... 19
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 11065(b) 11
Cal. Code Regs., tit. 2, § 11065(k) 11, 32

Treatises

3 Witkin, Summary 11th Agency (2021) 24, 25

Other Authorities

Assem. Com. On Lab. And Emp., Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2222
(1999-2000 Reg. Sess.) as amended April 5, 2000..... 10
Sen. Com. On Judiciary, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 2222
(1999-2000 Reg. Sess.) as amended July 6, 2000..... 10, 11
